

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES - SAN FRANCISCO BRANCH**

KHAVKIN CLINIC, PLLC

and

**Cases 28-CA-220023
28-CA-223014**

MICHAEL SCHNEIER, an Individual

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Nathan A. Higley
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 2-901
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 820-7467
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
Email: nathan.higley@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	JURISDICTION	1
1.	Facts	1
2.	Authorities	1
3.	Argument	3
B.	RESPONDENT’S CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT	3
1.	Facts	3
2.	Authorities	4
3.	Argument	5
C.	RESPONDENT DISCHARGES SCHNEIER	6
1.	Facts	6
a.	<i>The Inducement Payment/Loan</i>	7
b.	<i>Discharge Documents</i>	7
c.	<i>Failure to Report Procedures/Billing</i>	8
d.	<i>Unprofitability</i>	9
e.	<i>Negative Remarks and Protected Concerted Activity</i>	9
f.	<i>Failure to Respond to Communications</i>	12
g.	<i>Unauthorized Patient Transfer</i>	13
2.	Authorities	13
3.	Argument	15
a.	<i>The Inducement Payment/Loan</i>	15
b.	<i>Failure to Report Procedures/Billing</i>	16
c.	<i>Unprofitability</i>	16
d.	<i>Negative Remarks and Protected Concerted Activity</i>	17
e.	<i>Failure to Respond to Communications</i>	19
f.	<i>Unauthorized Patient Transfer</i>	20
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Facial Plastic Surgery Center, PA,
2013 WL 2367922 (May 29, 2013)..... 2

Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries,
512 U.S. 267 (1994) 14

Durham School Services, L.P.,
360 NLRB 851 (2014)..... 14

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,
437 U.S. 556 (1978) 5

Electrolux Home Products,
368 NLRB No. 34 (2019)..... 14

Farmer Bros., Co.,
303 NLRB 638 (1991)..... 14

Fluor Daniel, Inc.,
304 NLRB 970 (1991)..... 14

Gravure Packaging, Inc.,
321 NLRB 1296 (1996)..... 13

Greenlawn Funeral Home,
249 NLRB 1067 (1980)..... 2

J. S. Latta & Son,
114 NLRB 1238 (1955)..... 2

Manno Electric, Inc.,
321 NLRB 278 fn.12 (1996) 14

Merrilat Industries,
307 NLRB 1301 (1992)..... 14

Meyers Industries (Meyers II),
281 NLRB 882 (1986)..... 13

Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.,
306 NLRB 1037 (1992)..... 13

NCR Corp.,
313 NLRB 574 (1993)..... 5

NLRB v. Fainblatt,
306 U.S. 601 (1939) 1

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,
462 U.S. 393 (1983) 13, 14

Providence Hospital,
285 NLRB 320 (1987)..... 5

Roland Electric Co. v. Walling,
326 U.S. 657 (1946) 2

Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.,
271 NLRB 443 (1984)..... 14

Siemons Mailing Service,
122 NLRB 81 (1958)..... 2

Stanford Hospital & Clinics v. NLRB,
325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5

Taft Broadcasting Co.,
238 NLRB 588 (1978)..... 14

The Boeing Company,
365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)..... 4

Victoria Medical Group,
264 NLRB 99 (1982)..... 2

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... 13, 14
